(e) no significant capital expenditure is required for the business operations.

104 In order to cross-check our valuation range we have considered the listed market price of

Empired shares adjusted for a premium for control.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 30

VI Valuation of Empired

Valuation methodologies
105 As stated in Section V, we have adopted the capitalisation of EBITDA method as our primary

valuation method for the Empired business.  Under this method the underlying EBITDA
(before significant / non-recurring items) of the business is capitalised at an EBITDA multiple
that reflects the risk and growth prospects of that business.  The market value of Empired
shares reflects the value of the Empired business plus net cash.

106 The resulting values have been cross-checked by reference to the share market trading in
Empired shares prior to the announcement of the Scheme, adjusted for a premium for control.

Underlying EBITDA
107 We set out below a summary of Empired’s historical revenue and underlying EBITDA

(before significant / non-recurring items):

Empired – summary of financial performance
  FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21
  A$m A$m A$m A$m
Revenue by type:
Services revenue(1) 112.1  119.0  104.4  117.1
Operations revenue(2) 45.0  40.4  46.0  51.9
Product and licence revenue 17.2  16.6  15.1  17.1
Total revenue 174.3  176.0  165.5  186.1

Revenue by segment:
Australia 116.1  115.5  98.0  113.4
New Zealand 58.2  60.5  67.5  72.7
Total revenue 174.3  176.0  165.5  186.1

Change in Australian revenue 11.6%  (0.5%) (15.2%) 15.7%
Change in New Zealand revenue (8.2%) 4.0%  11.6%  7.7%
Change in total revenue 4.1%  1.0%  (6.0%) 12.4%

Underlying EBITDA(3):
EBITDA including JobKeeper 17.0  15.3  13.7  23.2
EBITDA excluding JobKeeper 17.0  15.3  9.6  18.3

Underlying EBITDA margin:
EBITDA margin including JobKeeper 9.7%  8.7%  8.3%  12.5%
EBITDA margin excluding JobKeeper 9.7%  8.7%  5.8%  9.8%

Note:
1 Services revenue comprises professional project services fees for customers contracted in a fixed

price or time and material basis.
2 Operations revenue comprises professional fees from customers for managing IT systems,

applications or infrastructure.
3 Before significant / non-recurring items (refer paragraph 65).  The FY20 and FY21 results have been

adjusted to exclude the impact of changes required under AASB 16.  In summary, the adoption of
AASB 16 increased reported EBITDA in FY20 and FY21 by approximately $5.3 million and
$4.3 million respectively as rent expenses were replaced by amortisation charges and interest